

No. 18-185

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL SKAKEL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HUBERT J. SANTOS
TRENT A. LALIMA
LAW OFFICES OF HUBERT
J. SANTOS
51 Russ St.
Hartford, CT 06106

MICHAEL A. FITZPATRICK
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL
A. FITZPATRICK
10 Middle St.
Bridgeport, CT 06604

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Trial	4
B. The State Habeas Proceeding	10
C. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Decisions	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	20
A. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Decision Is Correct	21
1. The Decision Below Properly Applied <i>Strickland</i>	22
2. The State’s Attack On The Decision Below Lacks Merit	23
B. There Is No Split Of Authority On The Question Presented	29
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bey v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 856 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Connecticut v. Skakel</i> , 888 A.2d 985 (Conn.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1030 (2006).....	10
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. 2002)	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	15, 24, 26, 33
<i>Henry v. Poole</i> , 409 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).....	28
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	24
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 840 N.E.2d 123 (N.Y. 2005).....	30
<i>Rivera v. Thompson</i> , 879 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	18, 28
<i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> , 617 F.3d 683 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 1016 (2011).....	31
<i>Skakel v. Connecticut</i> , 991 A.2d 414 (Conn. 2010)	10
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	27, 34
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 665 N.W.2d 305 (Wis. 2003)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tice v. Johnson</i> , 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	24, 31
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	17
